

No. 19-1136

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHONG AND MARILYN YIM, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF SEATTLE, WASHINGTON,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the Supreme Court of Washington*

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AND REASON
FOUNDATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

Manuel S. Klausner
LAW OFFICES OF MANUEL S.
KLAUSNER
Wells Fargo Center
333 S. Grand Ave., Suite 4200
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 617-0414
mklausner@klausnerlaw.us

Ilya Shapiro
Counsel of Record
Trevor Burrus
Sam Spiegelman
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

April 10, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT AND TRADITIONAL LEGAL PRINCIPLES SUGGEST THAT DEPRIVING THE RIGHT TO CHOOSE TENANTS EFFECTS A TAKING.....	5
A. The Court Has Subjected Fundamental Attributes of Ownership to a Bright-Line Rule Rather than <i>Penn Central’s</i> Complex, Ad Hoc Test	5
B. The Right to Exclude Unwanted Tenants Is a Fundamental Ownership Attribute That Should Be Analyzed Categorically Rather Than Incrementally.....	13
II. THIS CASE IS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE FOR REMOVING FUNDAMENTAL- ATTRIBUTE TAKINGS FROM <i>PENN</i> <i>CENTRAL’S</i> ANALYTICAL FRAMEWORK..	17
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979)	7, 16
<i>Ark. Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012)	3
<i>Chippewa Indians of Minn. v. United States</i> , 305 U.S. 479 (1939)	9
<i>Chong Yim v. City of Seattle</i> , 194 Wn.2d 651 (Wash. 2019)	4, 18
<i>Dugan v. Rank</i> , 372 U.S. 609 (1963)	10
<i>Int’l News Service v. Associated Press</i> , 248 U.S. 215 (1918)	13
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979)	13
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass’n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987)	9, 10
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	4
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	3, 12
<i>Louisville Joint Stock Land Bank v. Radford</i> , 295 U.S. 555 (1935)	9
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	3, 11, 12, 14
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017)	8
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	12

<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	2, 6
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	4, 5
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council v. Tahoe Reg'l</i> <i>Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	8, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946).....	12
<i>United States v. Dickinson</i> , 331 U.S. 745 (1947)	9
<i>United States v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Pewee Coal Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 114 (1951)	10
<i>Webb's Fabulous Pharms. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980)	10
Statutes	
Seattle Mun. Code § 14.08.030	18
Seattle Mun. Code § 14.08.050(A)(4).....	17
Seattle Mun. Code § 22.206.160(C)	13
Other Authorities	
J. Peter Byrne, <i>Historic Preservation and Its</i> <i>Culture Despisers: Reflections on the</i> <i>Contemporary Role of Preservation Law in</i> <i>Urban Development</i> , Geo. Pub. L. and Legal Research Paper No. 12-021 (2012).....	19
Margaret Jane Rudin, <i>The Liberal Conception of</i> <i>Property: Cross Currents in the Jurisprudence</i> <i>of Takings</i> , 88 Colum. L. Rev. 1667 (1988).....	9

Mark Fenster, <i>The Stubborn Incoherence of Regulatory Takings</i> , 28 Stan. Envtl. L.J. 525 (2009)	20
Steven J. Eagle, <i>Regulatory Takings</i> , 3d ed. (2005)	7, 15, 17
